

No. 4-422

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JAYNE AUSTIN

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team R5

Counsel for Respondent

The University of San Diego School of Law

31st Annual Criminal Procedure Tournament

November 1 – November 3, 2019

San Diego, CA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	iv
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. PETITIONER LACKS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE SEARCH OF A VEHICLE SHE WAS NOT AUTHORIZED TO RENT OR OPERATE.....	8
A. Petitioner Has Standing Only If She Had A Legitimate Expectation Of Privacy In The Rental Vehicle.....	9
B. Petitioner Cannot Assert A Legitimate Privacy Interest In The Rental Vehicle.....	10
1. <i>Petitioner lacks standing because she did not have permission from the authorized renter</i>	12
2. <i>Petitioner lacks standing because her presence was "wrongful"</i>	15
II. THE GOVERNMENT DID NOT CONDUCT A SEARCH WHEN IT ACQUIRED YUBER'S LOCATION RECORDS	16
A. Petitioner Has No Legitimate Expectation Of Privacy In The Location Data.....	17
1. <i>The third-party doctrine cases establish that Petitioner generally lacks a legitimate expectation of privacy in information she shared with a third party</i>	17
2. <i>Carpenter does not apply because the "novel circumstances" and "unique nature" of CSLI are not present here</i>	19
3. <i>Petitioner cannot claim a legitimate expectation of privacy in the location data</i> ...	22
B. The Government Did Not Conduct A Search Under The Property Framework	23
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	7
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018)	5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Cady v. Dombrowski</i> , 413 U.S. 433 (1973)	9
<i>California v. Carney</i> , 471 U.S. 386 (1985)	9, 10
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	4, 6, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 257 (1960)	5, 12, 13
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	9, 16
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (2018)	5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979)	16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976)	9
<i>United States v. Caymen</i> , 404 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 16 F.3d 254 (8th Cir. 1994)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 584 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	16, 20, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	20
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	17, 18, 19, 20, 23
<i>United States v. Muhammad</i> , 58 F.3d 353 (8th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 943 F.2d 110 (1st Cir. 1991)	14
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 447 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2006)	13, 14

Constitution and Statutes:

U.S. CONST. amend. IV 8, 9

21 U.S.C. § 841 1, 3

Miscellaneous:

Orin Kerr, *The Case for the Third-Party Doctrine*, 107 MICH. L. REV. 561 (2009) 23
